Current tax on profits for the year (13,894) (11,584)

Current tax on prior period adjustments 1,533 –

Total current tax (12,361) (11,584)

Deferred tax expense:

Temporary differences (1,815) (2,043)

Tax losses utilised – (387)

Tax losses to carry forward 184 –

Adjustment to prior year tax losses brought forward – 277

Other prior year adjustments (1,349) (274)

Total deferred tax (2,980) (2,427)

Income tax (expense) / benefit (15,341) (14,011)

(b)	Reconciliation of effective tax rate

Profit before income tax 53,564 48,394

Income tax using the Group’s domestic tax rate ‑ 28% (14,998) (13,550)

Other non deductible costs (527) (464)

(15,525) (14,014)

Adjustment to prior year tax losses brought forward – 277

Other prior year adjustments – (274)

Tax losses to carry forward 184 –

184 3

Income tax (expense) / benefit (15,341) (14,011)

(c)	 Imputation credits

Imputation credits available directly and indirectly to the shareholders

of the Group

25,308 11,702

(d)	Income tax recognised in other comprehensive income

The tax (charge)/credit relating to components of other comprehensive income is as follows:

Before tax Tax (expense)/
benefit

After tax

$’000 $’000 $’000

31 July 2017

Cash flow hedges 3,597 (1,007) 2,590

Other comprehensive income 3,597 (1,007) 2,590

31 July 2016

Cash flow hedges 69,792 (19,542) 50,250

Other comprehensive income 69,792 (19,542) 50,250

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 JULY 2017

Synlait Milk Limited Financial Statements for the year ended 31 July 2017PAGE 110  I

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 JULY 2017

2017 2016

$’000 $’000

Deferred Taxation

The balance comprises temporary differences attributable to:

Assets

Other items 1,046 1,714

Tax losses carried forward 184 –

Total deferred tax assets 1,230 1,714

Liabilities

Property, plant and equipment (34,293) (31,801)

Derivatives (6,463) (5,457)

Other items (31) (25)

Total deferred tax liabilities (40,787) (37,283)

Total deferred tax (39,557) (35,569)